

Court No. - 86

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 5153 of 2021

Appellant :- Veeresh

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Dr. Akhilesh Kumar

Counsel for Respondent :- G.A.

Hon'ble Mohd. Aslam,J.

Order on Criminal Misc. Delay Condonation Application No.01 of 2021.

Stamp Reporter has reported that this appeal is beyond time by 143 days.

Keeping in view of the office report and in the light of order of Apex Court dated 27.04.2021 passed in ***Misc. Application No.665 of 2021 in S.M.W. (C) No.3 of 2020***, the appeal is treated as within time.

The application for condonation of delay is ***allowed***.

The delay is condoned.

Order on memo of appeal.

Heard learned counsel for the appellant as well as learned Government Advocate on behalf of the State on the point of admission of appeal.

The instant criminal appeal is preferred under Section 374(2) Cr.P.C. against the judgement and order dated 06.03.2021 passed by the learned Special Judge (POCSO Act)/Additional Sessions Judge-Bulandshahr in Sessions Trial No.163 of 2021.

Admit.

Summon lower court record through District and Sessions Judge-concerned.

Issue notice to the informant/victim.

List on 20.01.2022 for consideration of bail application.

Order Date :- 23.11.2021

Jyotsana